
CON ID Facility ID Facility Name Review Type City Final Due Date
Proposed 
Decision

DIRSIGN Date

Application 
Received

Project Description Review Start County Decision Date

17-0148 53-0010 SPECTRUM HEALTH LUDINGTON SUBSTANTIVE                                       LUDINGTON 02/27/2018 APPROVED                                          02/15/2018
07/03/2017 RELOCATE ALL 14 ADULT PSYCH 08/01/2017 MASON               02/14/2018

17-0147 41-2530 PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL SUBSTANTIVE                                       GRAND RAPIDS 02/27/2018 CONDITIONAL 02/15/2018
07/03/2017 ADD ALL 14 ADULT PSYCH BD FR 08/01/2017 KENT                02/14/2018

17-0027 83-0523 SELECT SPECIALTY HOSPITAL - SUBSTANTIVE                                       SOUTHFIELD 11/29/2017 WITHDRAWN                                         
07/03/2017 NEW LTAC W/26 BEDS 08/01/2017 OAKLAND             10/12/2017

17-0028 82-4260 ST JUDE NURSING CENTER NON-SUB                                           LIVONIA 02/07/2018 WITHDRAWN                                         02/05/2018
07/28/2017 ACQ AND REPL 64-BED NH BY 08/24/2017 WAYNE               02/05/2018

17-0243 63-4520 THE MANOR OF FARMINGTON SUBSTANTIVE                                       FARMINGTON 03/01/2018 CONDITIONAL 02/23/2018
10/02/2017 RELOCATE 15 NH BEDS TO 11/01/2017 OAKLAND             02/21/2018

17-0244 63-8510 REGENCY AT WATERFORD SUBSTANTIVE                                       WATERFORD 03/01/2018 APPROVED                                          02/23/2018
10/02/2017 ADD 15 NH BEDS FR 11/01/2017 OAKLAND             02/21/2018

17-0041 25-6001 MICHIGAN EYE SURGERY SUBSTANTIVE                                       FLINT 03/01/2018 APPROVED                                          03/02/2018
10/02/2017 ADD 1 OR [TOTAL 3] 11/01/2017 GENESEE             02/27/2018

17-0242 63-4005 REGENCY AT TROY POTENTIAL- TROY 03/01/2018 APPROVED                                          03/02/2018
10/02/2017 ADD 32 NH SP BEHAVIOR BEDS 11/01/2017 OAKLAND             02/27/2018

17-0137 41-4370 HEATHER HILLS CARE CENTER POTENTIAL- GRAND RAPIDS 03/01/2018 CONDITIONAL 03/06/2018
10/02/2017 REPLACE 60 BED NH [OUTSIDE 11/01/2017 KENT                03/01/2018

17-0254 41-4003 WEST MICHIGAN NON-SUB                                           WYOMING 03/05/2018 CONDITIONAL 02/23/2018
10/04/2017 ACQ 65-BED NH BY 10/16/2017 KENT                02/21/2018

17-0223 41-C036 EAST BELTLINE IMAGING, P. L. C.    NON-SUB                                           GRAND RAPIDS      02/28/2018 WITHDRAWN                                         02/16/2018
10/23/2017 REPLACE FIXED CT SCANNER 11/13/2017 KENT                02/16/2018

17-0269 82-4514 WOODHAVEN RETIREMENT SUBSTANTIVE                                       LIVONIA 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          02/15/2018
11/01/2017 REPLACE 12 NH BEDS AT SITE 12/01/2017 WAYNE               02/12/2018

17-0262 82-0120 BEAUMONT HOSPITAL - SUBSTANTIVE                                       DEARBORN 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          03/15/2018
11/01/2017 ADD 1 FIXED CT [TOTAL 4] 12/01/2017 WAYNE               03/14/2018

17-0266 63-6027 SPINE AND JOINT INSTITUTE OF SUBSTANTIVE                                       ROYAL OAK 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          02/06/2018
11/01/2017 NEW FSOF WITH 2 ORS 12/01/2017 OAKLAND             02/01/2018

17-0276 50-4012 THE VILLAGE OF EAST HARBOR SUBSTANTIVE                                       CHESTERFIELD 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          02/09/2018
11/01/2017 ADD 12 SP RELIGIOUS NH BEDS 12/01/2017 MACOMB              02/07/2018

17-0258 23-0022 HAYES GREEN BEACH SUBSTANTIVE                                       CHARLOTTE 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          02/15/2018
11/01/2017 SURGERY AND OUTPATIENT 12/01/2017 EATON               02/12/2018

1 of 5

$0

$9,007,937

$4,500,000

$2,381,730

$10,000,000

$31,558,871

$121,538,997

$284,000

$0

$10,000

$11,470,159

$7,086,300

$5,596,720

$0

Certificate of Need
Status Report as of 2/28/2018

Project Cost

$0

$250,000



CON ID Facility ID Facility Name Review Type City Final Due Date
Proposed 
Decision

DIRSIGN Date

Application 
Received

Project Description Review Start County Decision Date

17-0241 63-C880 COMPREHENSIVE IMAGING, LLC NON-SUB                                           TROY 02/01/2018 APPROVED                                          02/02/2018
11/01/2017 REPLACE MRI NETWORK NO. 210 11/15/2017 OAKLAND             01/29/2018

17-0275 50-4015 EVANGELICAL HOME STERLING SUBSTANTIVE                                       STERLING 04/02/2018 CONDITIONAL 02/09/2018
11/01/2017 RELOCATE12 RELIGIOUS NH 12/01/2017 MACOMB              02/07/2018

17-0167 81-0060 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN SUBSTANTIVE                                       ANN ARBOR 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          03/19/2018
12/01/2017 LABORATORY RENOVATION 12/01/2017 WASHTENAW           03/15/2018

17-0295 11-6003 GREAT LAKES SURGERY SUBSTANTIVE                                       ST JOSEPH 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          02/06/2018
12/01/2017 ADD 1 OR [TOTAL 2] 12/01/2017 BERRIEN             02/01/2018

17-0283 83-0420 ST JOHN HOSPITAL AND SUBSTANTIVE                                       DETROIT 04/02/2018 APPROVED                                          03/13/2018
12/01/2017 ADD 1 FIXED CT [TOTAL 5] 12/01/2017 WAYNE               03/08/2018

16-0412 83-2633 BCA STONECREST CENTER SUBSTANTIVE                                       DETROIT 05/02/2018
12/01/2017 ADD 38 ADULT PSYCH BEDS 01/02/2018 WAYNE               

17-0313 83-4290 THE BAY AT CRANBROOK SUBSTANTIVE                                       DETROIT 05/02/2018 APPROVED                                          03/07/2018
12/01/2017 RELOCATE 27 NH BEDS TO BAY 01/02/2018 WAYNE               03/02/2018

17-0311 33-0001 PIONEER SPECIALTY HOSPITAL SUBSTANTIVE                                       LANSING 05/02/2018 WITHDRAWN                                         02/01/2018
12/01/2017 NEW LTACH W/20 BEDS 01/02/2018 INGHAM              02/01/2018

17-0293 83-0080 CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF SUBSTANTIVE                                       DETROIT 05/02/2018
12/01/2017 RELOC 21 NICU DESIG FR 01/02/2018 WAYNE               

17-0297 50-6004 INTERVENTIONAL PAIN CENTER, SUBSTANTIVE                                       WARREN 07/02/2018
12/01/2017 ADD 1 OR [TOTAL 2] 01/02/2018 MACOMB              

17-0314 83-4930 THE BAY AT WOODWARD SUBSTANTIVE                                       DETROIT 05/02/2018 APPROVED                                          03/07/2018
12/01/2017 ADD 27 NH BEDS FR BAY AT 01/02/2018 WAYNE               03/02/2018

17-0307 63-0005 PIONEER SPECIALTY HOSPITAL - SUBSTANTIVE                                       SOUTHFIELD 05/02/2018 CONDITIONAL 03/07/2018
12/01/2017 NEW LTACH W/15 BEDS 01/02/2018 OAKLAND             03/05/2018

17-0302 33-C637 COMPASS CANCER CENTER SUBSTANTIVE                                       EAST LANSING 05/02/2018
12/01/2017 ADD 1 MRT UNIT [TOTAL 2] 01/02/2018 INGHAM              

17-0304 50-4170 MEDILODGE OF STERLING SUBSTANTIVE                                       STERLING 05/02/2018 CONDITIONAL 02/09/2018
12/01/2017 RELOCATE 12 BEDS TO 01/02/2018 MACOMB              02/07/2018

17-0303 50-4015 EVANGELICAL HOME STERLING SUBSTANTIVE                                       STERLING 05/02/2018 APPROVED                                          02/09/2018
12/01/2017 ADD 12 BEDS FR MEDILODGE-SH 01/02/2018 MACOMB              02/07/2018

17-0321 50-4015 EVANGELICAL HOME STERLING NON-SUB                                           STERLING 03/07/2018 APPROVED                                          02/28/2018
12/07/2017 ACQ 112 BED NH BY SHORELINE 12/21/2017 MACOMB              02/23/2018

2 of 5

$0

$27,000,000

$1,225,000

$4,152,242

$0

$2,873,000

$0

$0

$35,850,000

$0

$1,400,000

$4,010

$2,500,719

$0

$31,755,000

$1,234,798

Certificate of Need
Status Report as of 2/28/2018

Project Cost



CON ID Facility ID Facility Name Review Type City Final Due Date
Proposed 
Decision

DIRSIGN Date

Application 
Received

Project Description Review Start County Decision Date

17-0299 52-C001 U P HEALTH CARE SOLUTIONS NON-SUB                                           MARQUETTE 02/05/2018 APPROVED                                          02/09/2018
12/18/2017 REPLACE MRI NETWORK #80 [2 12/21/2017 MARQUETTE           02/05/2018

17-0323 63-C756 NDS RADIOLOGY INC. NON-SUB                                           NOVI 02/26/2018 APPROVED                                          02/15/2018
12/27/2017 REPLACE CT NETWORK NO. 173 01/10/2018 OAKLAND             02/14/2018

17-0319 83-0190 HENRY FORD HOSPITAL SUBSTANTIVE                                       DETROIT 05/02/2018 APPROVED                                          03/13/2018
01/02/2018 ADD 1 FIXED CT  [TOTAL 7] 01/02/2018 WAYNE               03/08/2018

17-0180 82-6033 SUPRA VASCULAR ASSOCIATES SUBSTANTIVE                                       ALLEN PARK 06/01/2018
01/02/2018 NEW FSOF WITH1 OR 02/01/2018 WAYNE               

17-0085 73-6812 MACKINAW SURGERY CENTER, SUBSTANTIVE                                       SAGINAW 06/01/2018
01/02/2018 ADD 1 OR [TOTAL 5] 02/01/2018 SAGINAW             

17-0312 63-6028 SOUTHFIELD SURGERY CENTER, SUBSTANTIVE                                       SOUTHFIELD 05/02/2018
01/02/2018 NEW FSOF WITH 1 OR 01/02/2018 OAKLAND             

17-0317 39-2616 WEST MICHIGAN CANCER NON-SUB                                           KALAMAZOO 03/05/2018 APPROVED                                          03/02/2018
01/05/2018 REPLACE 1 MRT UNIT 01/18/2018 KALAMAZOO           02/27/2018

17-0325 63-2641 COMPLETE IMAGING NOTICE                                            ROYAL OAK 02/26/2018 APPROVED                                          02/21/2018
01/12/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 66 [NOTICE] 01/12/2018 OAKLAND             02/21/2018

17-0324 39-0020 BRONSON METHODIST NOTICE                                            KALAMAZOO 03/01/2018 APPROVED                                          02/26/2018
01/15/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 18 [NOTICE] 01/15/2018 KALAMAZOO           02/26/2018

18-0004 63-0120 MCLAREN OAKLAND NON-SUB                                           PONTIAC 03/22/2018 APPROVED                                          03/07/2018
01/16/2018 RE-ACQUIRE 2-HOSPITAL BEDS 02/05/2018 OAKLAND             03/05/2018

18-0014 63-C686 KARMANOS CANCER CTR NOTICE                                            FARMINGTON 03/12/2018 APPROVED                                          03/05/2018
01/25/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 106 [NOTICE] 01/25/2018 OAKLAND             03/05/2018

18-0021 15-0021 MUNSON HEALTHCARE NOTICE                                            CHARLEVOIX 03/12/2018 APPROVED                                          03/05/2018
01/25/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 34 [NOTICE] 01/25/2018 CHARLEVOIX          03/05/2018

18-0013 63-C686 KARMANOS CANCER CTR NOTICE                                            FARMINGTON 03/12/2018 APPROVED                                          03/05/2018
01/25/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 73 [NOTICE] 01/25/2018 OAKLAND             03/05/2018

18-0015 63-0120 MCLAREN OAKLAND NON-SUB                                           PONTIAC 03/30/2018 APPROVED                                          03/13/2018
01/31/2018 PET NETWORK NO. 126 01/31/2018 OAKLAND             03/08/2018

17-0322 41-2510 FOREST VIEW PSYCHIATRIC SUBSTANTIVE                                       GRAND RAPIDS 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD 18 ADULT & 12 CHILD PSYCH 03/01/2018 KENT                

18-0035 45-4002 REGENCY AT TRAVERSE CITY 2 POTENTIAL- TRAVERSE CITY 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD 12 NH BEDS [PA 45] 03/01/2018 LEELANAU            

3 of 5

$500,000

$0

$390,000

$11,101,075

$0

$0

$0

$2,625,759

$0

$0

$20,000

$396,520

Certificate of Need
Status Report as of 2/28/2018

Project Cost

$375,000

$2,573,196

$600,000

$16,128,000



CON ID Facility ID Facility Name Review Type City Final Due Date
Proposed 
Decision

DIRSIGN Date

Application 
Received

Project Description Review Start County Decision Date

17-0257 63-4190 OAKRIDGE MANOR NURSING & SUBSTANTIVE                                       FERNDALE 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD 10 NH BEDS FR OAKLAND 03/01/2018 OAKLAND             

17-0038 39-2611 BRONSON ADVANCED SUBSTANTIVE                                       KALAMAZOO         06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD FIXED CT SCANNER 03/01/2018 KALAMAZOO           

18-0036 63-8510 REGENCY AT WATERFORD POTENTIAL- WATERFORD 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD 120 NH BEDS [PA-63 03/01/2018 OAKLAND             

17-0332 83-0240 HUTZEL WOMEN'S HOSPITAL SUBSTANTIVE                                       DETROIT 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 RELOC 15 BED NICU UNIT DESIG 03/01/2018 WAYNE               

18-0032 29-4040 MICHIGAN MASONIC HOME SUBSTANTIVE                                       ALMA 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 RENOVATE NH 2ND FLOOR 03/01/2018 GRATIOT             

18-0029 47-0001 HOME FOR THE RELIEF OF POTENTIAL- HOWELL 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 NEW HOSP WITH 200 BEDS [HSA- 03/01/2018 LIVINGSTON          

17-0256 63-4006 OAKLAND MANOR NURSING & SUBSTANTIVE                                       PONTIAC 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 RELOCATE 10 NH BEDS TO 03/01/2018 OAKLAND             

18-0020 39-0010 BORGESS MEDICAL CENTER SUBSTANTIVE                                       KALAMAZOO 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 REPLACE 15 ORS TO NEW 03/01/2018 KALAMAZOO           

18-0027 63-8510 REGENCY AT WATERFORD POTENTIAL- WATERFORD 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD 2 BARIATRIC NH BEDS, 03/01/2018 OAKLAND             

18-0024 63-4290 BLOOMFIELD ORCHARD VILLA SUBSTANTIVE                                       WEST 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 RELOCATE 11 NH BEDS TO 03/01/2018 OAKLAND             

18-0026 63-8510 REGENCY AT WATERFORD SUBSTANTIVE                                       WATERFORD 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD 13 NH BEDS (11 FR BOV 2 FR 03/01/2018 OAKLAND             

18-0022 73-6011 BAY VALLEY SURGERY CENTER, SUBSTANTIVE                                       SAGINAW 06/01/2018 APPROVED                                          
02/01/2018 NEW FSOF WITH 1 OR 02/01/2018 SAGINAW             03/15/2018

18-0012 25-6009 SURGERY CENTER AT SUBSTANTIVE                                       FLINT 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 NEW FSOF WITH 1 OR 03/01/2018 GENESEE             

17-0298 13-0031 BRONSON BATTLE CREEK SUBSTANTIVE                                       BATTLE CREEK 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 48 03/01/2018 CALHOUN             

18-0025 63-4593 NOTTING HILL OF WEST SUBSTANTIVE                                       WEST 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 RELOCATE 2 NH BEDS TO 03/01/2018 OAKLAND             

18-0016 82-0120 BEAUMONT HOSPITAL - SUBSTANTIVE                                       DEARBORN 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 ADD 1 MRT UNIT [TOTAL 3] 03/01/2018 WAYNE               

4 of 5

$3,232,244

$3,703,210

$2,110,000

$0

$0

$0

$3,060,000

$7,200,000

Certificate of Need
Status Report as of 2/28/2018

Project Cost

$200,000,000

$0

$37,216,832

$0

$0

$3,785,102

$0

$423,904



CON ID Facility ID Facility Name Review Type City Final Due Date
Proposed 
Decision

DIRSIGN Date

Application 
Received

Project Description Review Start County Decision Date

18-0017 33-2001 ASSURANCE HEALTH - LANSING POTENTIAL- EAST LANSING 06/29/2018
02/01/2018 NEW PSYCH HOSPITAL W/23 03/01/2018 INGHAM              

17-0037 80-0041 BRONSON LAKEVIEW HOSPITAL NON-SUB                                           PAW PAW 03/19/2018 CONDITIONAL 03/06/2018
02/02/2018 REPLACE 1 CT W/BRONSON 02/02/2018 VAN BUREN           03/02/2018

17-0036 39-0020 BRONSON METHODIST NON-SUB                                           KALAMAZOO 03/19/2018 APPROVED                                          03/07/2018
02/02/2018 REPLACE FIXED CT SCANNER 02/02/2018 KALAMAZOO           03/02/2018

18-0040 41-0080 SAINT MARY'S HEALTH CARE NON-SUB                                           GRAND RAPIDS 04/06/2018
02/02/2018 RE-ACQUIRE 20-HOSPITAL BEDS 02/20/2018 KENT                

17-0086 13-C003 BECKLEY ROAD MEDICAL IMG & NON-SUB                                           BATTLE CREEK 04/16/2018
02/02/2018 REPLACE FIXED MRI 03/01/2018 CALHOUN             

18-0028 83-0523 SELECT SPECIALTY HOSPITAL- NON-SUB                                           DETROIT 04/02/2018 CONDITIONAL 03/15/2018
02/05/2018 ACQ 36-BED LTACH BY SELECT 02/16/2018 WAYNE               03/14/2018

18-0007 41-0040 SPECTRUM HEALTH - NON-SUB                                           GRAND RAPIDS 03/26/2018 CONDITIONAL 03/12/2018
02/09/2018 REPLACE 2 CARD CATH LABS 02/09/2018 KENT                03/07/2018

17-0280 56-0020 MIDMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER- NON-SUB                                           MIDLAND 03/26/2018 APPROVED                                          03/07/2018
02/09/2018 REPLACE 1 FIXED MRI 02/09/2018 MIDLAND             03/05/2018

18-0044 63-C087 PRECISE MRI OF MICHIGAN NOTICE                                            LATHRUP 04/06/2018 APPROVED                                          03/02/2018
02/20/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 34 [NOTICE] 02/20/2018 OAKLAND             03/02/2018

18-0045 39-C008 SOUTHWEST MICHIGAN NOTICE                                            PORTAGE           04/09/2018 APPROVED                                          03/15/2018
02/21/2018 MRI NETWORK NO. 58 [NOTICE] 02/21/2018 KALAMAZOO           03/15/2018

18-0054 63-2660 BASHA DIAGNOSTICS, PC/ROYAL NON-SUB                                           ROYAL OAK         04/09/2018
02/21/2018 REPLACE FIXED CT 02/21/2018 OAKLAND             

18-0037 33-0020 MCLAREN GREATER LANSING NON-SUB                                           LANSING
02/26/2018 REPLACE 1 CCL INGHAM              

18-0038 63-0120 MCLAREN OAKLAND NON-SUB                                           PONTIAC
02/26/2018 REPLACE 1 FIXED CT OAKLAND             

18-0058 63-0050 BEAUMONT HOSPITAL - NOTICE                                            FARMINGTON 04/12/2018
02/26/2018 LITH NETWORK NO. 164 [NOTICE] 02/26/2018 OAKLAND             

18-0067 82-6830 HENRY FORD MEDICAL CENTER- NON-SUB                                           DEARBORN 04/19/2018
02/26/2018 LITH NETWORK NO. 103 03/05/2018 WAYNE               

79

33

45

5 of 5

02/01/2018 - 2/28/2018 Apps 02/01/2018 - 2/28/2018 Costs $291,139,525

YTD Applications YTD Costs $297,745,000

$23,000

$67,248

Report Total Report Total Costs 625,927,483

$865,284

Certificate of Need
Status Report as of 2/28/2018

Project Cost

$570,000

$0

$0

$552,715

$0

$2,784,189

$1,561,000

$1,777,766

$0

$1,476,023

$9,000,000

$129,933


